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The timeflash Goggles 
Episode 10

Who Am I?

វ៉ ែនតាឆ្លងពេលវេលា លេខ១០ 

ខ្ញុំជាអ្នកណា?

ការហោះហ�ើរដោយកម្លាំង

Flying in the face
of forces
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Ancient statue discovered  
at  Angkor 
 
Archaeologists in Cambodia have found a statue buried 40cm 
underground while they were excavating a hospital built 
during the reign of King Jayavarman VII. They believe that it was 
probably a guardian at the entrance of the ancient hospital. 
They describe it as the most important statue to have been 
found at Angkor in recent years, especially since many of the 
complex’s most valuable items have been stolen.  Experts say 
that they now hope that other objects will be unearthed in the 
area so that more information can be gathered on the lifestyle 
of the people of Angkor.

រូបចម្លាក់បុរាណបានរក​ឃេីញ​នៅតំបន់អង្គរ
 
បុរាណវទូិនៅកម្ពុជាបានរកឃ�ើញរបូសំណាកមួយដែលកប់នៅក្រោម​
ដីជម្រៅ៤០សង់ទីម៉ែត្រ ខណៈដែលពួកគេកំពុងធ្វើកំណាយនៅល�ើ
ទីតំាងមន្ទីរពេទ្យដែលបានសាងសង់ក្នុងរជ្ជកាលព្រះបាទជ័យវរ ្ម័ន
ទី៧។ ពួកគេជ�ឿថា វាប្រហែលជារបូចម្លា ក់ទ្វា របាលនៅច្រកចូលមន្ទីរ​
ពេទ្យបុរាណ។ ពួកគេរ�ៀបរាប់ថា វាជារបូសំណាកសំខាន់បំផុតដែល
ត្រូវបានគេរកឃ�ើញនៅតំបន់អង្គរនៅក្នុងប៉ុន្មា នឆ្នាំ ចុងក្រោយនេះ ជា
ពិសេសតំាងពីវត្ថុដែលមានតម្លៃបំផុតជាច្រើននៅកន្លែងនេះត្រូវបាន
គេលួច។ ក្រុមអ្នកជំនាញនិយាយថា ឥឡូវនេះពកគេសង្ឃឹមថា វត្ថុ   
ផ្សេងទ�ៀតនឹងត្រូវបានរកឃ�ើញនៅក្នុងតំបន់នេះ ដូច្នេះយ�ើងនឹងអាច
ប្រមូលព័ត៌មានបន្ថែមអំពការរស់នៅរបស់ប្រជាជននៅតំបន់អង្គរ។ 
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Is this a melted rainbow?
 
The Grand Prismatic Spring, in the USA, is a pool of 
hot water, which comes from cracks in the Earth’s 
surface. The centre of the pool, which is extremely 
hot, looks clear because there isn’t much that can 
live there. As the water cools around the edges, 
different heat-loving bacteria give the water these 
beautiful colours.

ជាឥន្ទធនូដែលកំពុងរលាយមែនទេ?
 
ឌឹហ្គ្រេនព្រីស្មាធ កស្ព្រីង (The Grand Prismatic Spring) 
នៅសហរដ្ឋអាមេរកិគឺជាអាងទឹកក ត្ៅ មួយដែល​​ចេញ​
ពី​ស្នា មប្រេះនៅល�ើផ្ទៃផែនដី។ នៅចំណុចកណ្តា ល​
នៃអាងទឹកដែលក ត្ៅ ខ្លាំ ងនោះ មានលក្ខណៈថ្លា  ព្រោះ​
មិនមានរកុ្ខជាតិ ឬសត្វច្រើនទេដែលអាចរស់នៅទីនោះ
បាន។ នៅពេលដែលទឹកឡ�ើងត្រជាក់នៅជុំវញិគែម​
កន្លែងនោះ ពពកបាក់តេរដីែលចូលចិត្តកម្តៅ បាននាំគ្នា
ផ្តល់ឱ្យទឹកនូវពណ៌ដ៏ស្រស់ស្អា តទាំងនេះ។

Scientists have found the most indestructible 
species on Earth
Although it is probably not the cutest animal on the planet, it seems that the tardigrade, 
a tiny (0.5mm) micro-animal, is certainly the most resistant.  Scientists from the 
University of Oxford, UK, and the University of Harvard, USA, have recently 
released a study about this micro-beast: it can survive despite extreme 

conditions, such as temperatures from -200° to 150°C; it can cope for 30 years without food and it can withstand the 
frozen vacuum of space! Scientists have concluded that tardigrades will survive long after humans have died out. 
This gives hope that life can exist even in the harshest environments, such as barren and hostile planets. 

 

អ្នកវិទ្យាសាស្ដ្របានរក​ឃេីញ​ប្រ​ភេទសត្វ​ដែល​មិនអាចរំលាយបាន​នៅលេី​ផែនដី
​
ថ្វីត្បិតតែវាមិនមែនជាសត្វដែលស្អា តបំផុតនៅល�ើភពផែនដីក៏ដោយ ក៏វាហាក់បីដូចជាសត្វពាហនៈដ៏តូចមួយ (0.៥ មីលីម៉ែត្រ) គឺជា​ប្រភេទ​
សត្វ​ដែលពូកែធន់បំផុត។ អ្នកវទិ្យាសាស្ដ្រមកពីសាកលវទិ្យាល័យ អក់ស្វត (Oxford) ចក្រភពអង់គ្លេស និងសាកលវទិ្យាល័យ ហាវដ័ សហរដ្ឋ​
អាមេរកិ បានចេញផ្សាយការស្រាវជ្រាវមួយអំពសត្វល្អិតនេះ។ វាអាចរស់បាន ទោះបីមានលក្ខខណ្ឌ ពិបាកដូចជា សីតុណ្ហ ភាពចាប់ពី-២០០  
ទៅ​១៥០អង្សាសេក៏ដោយ។ វាអាចរស់នៅបានរហូតដល់៣០ឆ្នាំដ ោយគ្មា នអាហារ ហ�ើយវាអាចទប់ទល់នឹងសម្ពាធ លំហអាកាស​ដត្រជាក់​
បាន! អ្នកវទិ្យាសាស្ដ្របានសន្និដ្ឋា នថា សត្វអម ប្ូរនេះនឹងរស់បានយូរតទៅទ�ៀត បន្ទា ប់ពីមនុស្សលោកបានសាបសូន្យទៅហ�ើយ​​ក៏ដោយ។ 
ការរកឃ�ើញនេះផ្តល់ក្តីសង្ឃឹមថា ជីវតិអាចមានសូម្បីតែនៅក្នុងបរយិាកាសដ៏លំបាកដូចជាភពដែលគ្មា នអ្វីសោះ ក៏​ដចជា​ភព​ដែល​ពបាក​
រស់នៅ។

Science news

Comic
Heng the toy designer

Feature article
The Science of Flight

Meet the expert
Phong Sorn, 
Air Traffic Controller 

Budding scientist
Experience lift force by 
building a wind tunnel

It's all Fun & Games!

Geek zone
Use programming to become 
a graphice designer

12

13

14

Hot planet discovered 
 

Astronomers have found an enormous 
new planet, that they have named KELT-
9b, with a very unusual characteristic: 
it is almost as hot as our sun! This is 
because KELT-9b is extremely close 
to its own sun. In fact it takes just two 
days to complete one orbit around it! 
The scientists were so surprised by this 
bizarre discovery that it took them 3 
years before they announced it. They 
wanted to be sure that is was actually a 
planet orbiting a star!

GENETICS

3

Photo credit: hot planet credit - NASA:JPL-Caltech
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Photo credit: Im Sokrithy/Apsara Authority

ភពដ៏​ក្តៅត្រូវបាន​រក​ឃេីញ
 

តារាវទូិបានរកឃ�ើញភពថ្មីដធំសម្បើម​
មួយដែលពួកគេបានដាក់ឈ ម្ោះ ថា 
ឃែលថ៎ ណាញបី៊(KELT-9b) 
ដែលមានលក្ខណៈពិសេសខុសគេ។ 
វាក ត្ៅ ស្ទើរតែដចជាព្រះអាទិត្យរបស់
យ�ើងទៅហ�ើយ! នេះដោយសារតែ 
ឃែលថ៎ ណាញបី៊(KELT-9b) 
នៅជិតនឹងព្រះអាទិត្យរបស់វាពេក  
ហ�ើយតាមការពិតវាត្រូវចំណាយពេល
ត្រឹមតែពរថ្ងៃក្នុងការបញ្ច ប់គន្លងគោចរ​
ជុំវញិព្រះអាទិត្យរបស់ខ្លួន! ក្រុមអ្នក​   
វទិ្យាសាស្រ្តមានការភ្ញា ក់ផ្អើលយ៉ាងខ្លាំ ង
ចំពោះការរកឃ�ើញដ៏ចម្លែកនេះ ដែល​
ពួកគេត្រូវចំាអស់៣ឆ្នាំទ� ើបពួកគេ 
សម្រេចចិត្តថា ប្រកាសប្រាប់អ្នកដទៃ។ 
ពួកគេចង់ធ្វើឱ្យប្រាកដថា វាពិតជាភព
មួយដែលវលិជុំវញិផ្កា យមួយមែន!

ARCHAEOLOGY
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Kelt-9b



4 5

THE TIMEFLASH GOGGLES: HENG THE TOY DESIGNER

Comic

Panha: Geesh,! I’m so bored. 
Heng: During school time, you 
complain about school. During the 
holidays, you complain that you’re 
bored!

Panha: Well, my parents want me to 
help them, but I’m too lazy. What are 
you doing? 
Heng: I’m trying to make a crane, but 
this part keeps falling apart.

Heng: I took these used straws from 
my mom’s drinks business. I made 
connectors from electric wire. 
Panha: Cool! Can I help you?

Panha: I think this part is falling 
because it’s too heavy on that side. 
Heng: You’re right! We should try 
to put a counterweight on the other 
side!

Heng: Now that is teamwork. Thanks Panha for 
your help! Panha: You’re welcome. It’s a really 
cool game you’ve created! Ok, well I better go back 
home. My parents are probably looking for me to 
help around the house.

Teacher: I’ve just been assigned to 
5th grade, so you all will have me for 
another school year!
Sophea: What other inventions have 
you created during the summer, 
teacher?

Teacher: No new inventions. Just 
small repairs on the Timeflash 
Goggles. How about you?
Panha: Heng designed a new toy. 
It’s really cool!

Teacher: Wow Heng! How 
creative! I think we should check 
if this creativity will be put to 
good use in the future…
Heng: Ok!

Heng: Sure. I’ll see you soon 
when school starts again!
Panha: Finally!

With the model we can create a prototype using a different 
material. This is when we can do the final engineering: 
any final tweaks are made to the 3D design or shape of the 
toy.

I love being able to create something for 
kids to learn from and enjoy. I always 
make sure the toys are safe and durable. 

Heng: How cool is that!
Teacher: Work on your 
computer skills. They are 
really important for all 
design jobs nowadays!

Panha: Can I come to your house now 
to build a new toy?
Heng: Sure! We can build a toy 
machine that helps you with doing 
your chores!

We then create an engineering pilot. This is the first 
sample in the final materials. Once we have the final 
toy sample, we can start large-scale production. 

Heng: I’m a toy 
designer!

I work for a toy company that makes 
construction games for children. It’s a good 
mix of being both creative and technical.

When I have an idea for a new toy and a sketch, 
I produce what is called an orthographic projection 
on my computer. It shows all the different views of 
the toy that I want to create. With that we can then 
produce a 3-D model. 
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Feature

THE SCIENCE  

OF FLIGHT

Flying in the face of 
forces

Have you ever wished you could fly like 
a bird? This dream has probably been 
around since humans first existed! 
For centuries people have imagined 
and designed different contraptions 

to imitate birds. As each one failed, inventors tried 
to look at different ways to lift heavy weights off the 
ground. It became clear that the shape of the craft, 
and especially the wings, were the keys to defying 
the force of gravity. Coming to an understanding of 
this made the invention of the first gliders possible. 
However, it wasn’t until the early-20th century, when 
advances were made in engine technology, that 
aeronautical engineers were able to design controlled 
and powered aircrafts. »

ការហោះហើរដោយកម្លាំង

ត�ើប្អូនធ្លា ប់ប្រាថ្នា ចង់ហោះហ�ើរដូចបក្សីដែរឬទេ? មនុស្ស​
ម្នា ក់ៗប្រហែលជាធ្លា ប់មានក្តីសុបិននេះចាប់តំាងពីដ�ើម​
មកម្លេ៉ះ! អស់រយៈពេលជាច្រើនសតវត្សមកហ�ើយដែល​
មនុស្សបានស្រមៃ ហ�ើយបង្កើតវធីិសាស្ត្រផ្សេងៗដ�ើម្បី​
ធ្វើតាមសត្វបក្សី។ នៅពេលបរាជ័យ អ្នកច្នៃប្រឌិតបាន​​  
ព្យាយាមស្វែងរកវធីិផ្សេងៗគ្នាដ� ើម្បីល�ើកវត្ថុធ្ងន់ៗឱ្យ​ហោះ​
បាន។ ពួកគេក៏ស្វែងយល់យ៉ា ងច្បាស់ថា របូ​រាងនៃយាន
ជាពិសេសរបូរាងនៃស្លា បជាគន្លឹះ​​ក្នុងការប្រឆាំងនឹងកម្លាំ ង
ទំនាញផែនដី។ ការឈានទៅដល់ការយល់ដឹងពីរ�ឿងនេះ 
បានបង្កើតយានសំកាំងដំបូងគេបង្អស់។ 
ទោះជាយ៉ាងណា​ក៏ដោយ ទាល់តែដ�ើមសតវត្សទី២០ 
នៅពេលដែលមានការជ�ឿនល�ឿននៅក្នុងបច្ចេកវទិ្យា​​
ម៉ា សី៊នឯណោះ ទ�ើបពួកវសិ្វករអវកាសអាចបង្កើត 
យន្តហោះដែលអាចគ្រប់គ្រងបាន ហ�ើយមាន​ថាមពល​
ខ្លាំ ង។ »
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វិទ្យាសាស្ត្រនៃការហ�ោះហ�ើរ
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Lift  – The lift force has an upward direction that allows the aircraft to lift off the ground. The shape of wings, called the 
aerofoil, is slightly rounded at the top. When the plane is propelled forward by powerful engines, the air that moves across 
the top of the wing goes faster than the air that goes through the bottom, which sucks the wings upwards. Different aircrafts 
have different amount of lift because certain aircrafts are heavier than others, and some need to fly faster than others.
 
កម្លាំ ងល�ើកមានទិសដៅទៅល�ើ ដែលអនុញ្ញា តឱ្យយន្ដហោះហោះផុតពដី។ របូរាងស្លា បត្រូវបានគេហៅថា អ៊ែរហូ្វូល(aerofoil) ដែល​
មានរាងកោងបន្តិចនៅផ្នែកខាងល�ើ។ នៅពេលដែលយន្ដហោះត្រូវបានរញុទៅមុខដោយម៉ា សី៊ន ខ្យល់ដែលហ�ើរកាតផ្នែកខាងល�ើនៃ
ស្លា បធ្វើចលនាល�ឿនជាងខ្យល់ដែលឆ្លងកាតបាតនៃស្លា ប ហ�ើយក៏ស្រូបស្លា បឡ�ើងល�ើ។ យន្ដហោះផ្សេងៗគ្នាមា នកម្លាំ ងនៃការល�ើក​
ខុសពីគ្នា  ដោយសារយន្ដហោះមួយចំនួនមានទម្ងន់ធ្ងន់ជាងយន្តហោះផ្សេងទ�ៀត ហ�ើយយន្តហោះខ្លះត្រូវការហោះហ�ើរល�ឿនជាង​
យន្តហោះផ្សេងទ�ៀត។

Drag  – Drag is a reaction force which is closely related to 
the lift force. It has the opposite direction of thrust and will slow the 
plane down if the thrust force is not equal to or stronger than the 
drag. Modern planes are designed with sleek aerodynamic shapes to 
minimize this drag force. 

អូសគឺជាកម្លាំ ងប្រតកម្មដែលទាក់ទងយ៉ា ងជិតស្និទ្ធនឹង​កម្លាំ ង​ល�ើក។ 
វាមានទិសដៅបញ្ច្រា ស នឹងកម្លាំ ងរញុ ហ�ើយវា​នឹង​កាតបន្ថយ​​ល្បឿន​
យន្តហោះ ប្រសិនប�ើកម្លាំ ងរញុមិនស្មើ ឬខ្លាំ ង​ជាង​កម្លាំ ង​អូសទេ។ 
យន្តហោះទំន�ើបៗ ត្រូវបានរចនាឡ�ើងជាមួយនឹងរាងឌីណាមិចស្អា ត
ដ�ើម្បីកាតបន្ថយការអូស។

Airplanes fly because four important combined forces act 
together. These forces are lift, thrust, drag  

and weight. è
យន្តហោះអាចហោះហ�ើរបានដោយសារកម្លាំ ងសំខាន់បួនរមួ
បញ្ចូ លគ្នា ។ កម្លាំ ងទាំងនេះគ ល�ើក រញុ អូស និងទម្ងន់។ è

How do airplanes 
fly?

Thrust   –   
Thrust is a force 
created by the 
aircraft’s engine 
and it has a forward 
direction. The 
two main types of 
engines are piston 
engines and jet 
engines. With piston engines, the propeller is 
designed in a shape to grab air and push the 
plane forward. Jet engines generally are more 
powerful because they compress mixed air and 
fuel in a combustion chamber to create a hot high 
pressure gas which pushes the plane forward at 
great speed.    
 
កម្លាំ ងរញុត្រូវបានបង្កើតឡ�ើងដោយម៉ា សី៊ន​
យន្តហោះ ហ�ើយវាមានទិសដៅទៅមុខ។ 
ម៉ា សី៊ន​ពរប្រភេទសំខាន់ៗគឺ ម៉ា សី៊នមូ៉ទ័រ និង​
ម៉ា សី៊នកម្សួល។ ជាមួយនឹងម៉ា សី៊នមូ៉ទ័រ ស្លា ប​
ចក្រត្រូវបានរចនាឡ�ើងនៅក្នុងរបូរាងដ�ើម្បី​ចាប់​
យកខ្យល់ ហ�ើយរញុយន្ដហោះឱ្យទៅមុខ។       
ម៉ា សី៊នកម្សួលជាទូទៅមានថាមពលខ្លាំ ងជាង 
ដោយសារតែពកវាបូកបញ្ចូ លខ្យល់ និង​ឥន្ធនៈ​​​
ចម្រុះនៅក្នុងកន្លែង​​ចំហេះដ�ើម្បី​
បង្កើតឧស្ម័នក ដ្ៅមា នសម្ពាធ​
ខ្ពស់ដែលរញុយន្ដហោះ​ទៅ​
មុខបានយ៉ា ងល�ឿន។

Weight   – Every object on Earth has weight because of gravity. The weight force has a 
downward direction: it is the force that keeps the plane on the ground! The solution that aeronautical 

engineers have found to counteract weight is to build planes out of the lightest yet strongest materials they 
can find. Most aeroplanes are built using aluminum.

គ្រប់វត្ថុនៅល�ើផែនដីមានទម្ងន់ដោយសារទំនាញផែនដី។ កម្លាំ ងទម្ងន់មានទិសដៅចុះក្រោម។ វាជាកម្លាំ ងដែលរក្សា
យន្តហោះឱ្យនៅល�ើដី! ដំណោះស្រាយដែលវសិ្វករអាកាសចរណ៍បានរកឃ�ើញដ�ើម្បីទប់ទល់នឹងទម្ងន់គឺពួកគេបាន​
បង្កើតយន្តហោះចេញពីវត្ថុធាតុដ�ើមដែលស្រាលហ�ើយរងឹមាំបំផុតតាមតែពកគេអាចរកបាន។ យន្តហោះភាគច្រើនត្រូវ
បានសាងសង់ដោយប្រើអាលុយមីញូ៉ម។
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Phong Sorn, 
Air Traffic Controller 
 
LS: Can you explain your job? 
Sorn:  I work as an Air Traffic Controller in Phnom Penh 
International Airport. I manage the flow of airplanes into 
and out of the airport’s airspace. I communicate with the 
pilot and ground operation staff. My main objective is 
safety.  
 
LS ៖ សូមរ�ៀបរាប់ពីការងាររបស់អ្នក។​
ស៊ា ន់ ៖ ខ្ញុំជាអ្នកត្រួតពនិត្យចរាចរណ៍ដែនអាកាសនៅក្នុង​
អាកាស​យានដ្ឋា នអន្តរជាតិភ្នំពេញ។ ខ្ញុំគ្រប់គ្រងដំណ�ើ រ​
ហោះហ�ើររបស់យន្តហោះចេញ និងចូលដែនអាកាស។ 
ខ្ញុំ​ត្រូវ​មានទំនាក់ទំនងជាមួយនឹងអ្នកប�ើកបរយន្តហោះ 
និង​ក្រុម​ការងារផ្ទា ល់ដី ក៏ដូចជាការហោះហ�ើរនៅល�ើដែន
អាកាសកម្ពុជា​ដ�ើម្បីឱ្យការហោះហ�ើរមានសុវត្ថិភាព។ គោល
បំណងចម្បងរបស់ខ្ញុំគឺសុវត្ថិភាព។
 
LS: Do you like your job? 
Sorn: Yes I do. I really love my job; it had always been my 
dream to do a job related to flying. Also, I have been able 
to get to know how airplanes work, which is something 
that I have really wanted to know.  

LS ៖ ត�ើអ្នកចូលចិត្តការងាររបស់អ្នកដែរឬទេ?
ស៊ា ន់ ៖ បាទ។ ខ្ញុំស្រឡាញ់ការងាររបស់ខ្ញុំណាស់ពីព្រោះ
វាជាសុបិនរបស់ខ្ញុំដែលធ្វើការងារទាក់ទងនឹងការហោះហ�ើរ។ 
ម្យ៉ាងខ្ញុំអាចយល់ដឹងពីដំណ�ើ រការរបស់យន្តហោះដែល
ជាអ្វីខ្ញុំតែងតែចង់ដឹង។
 
LS: Why did you decide to work in that 
field? 
Sorn: Since I was a kid, I have always wanted to know how 
airplanes fly and how they carry passengers in the air. 
Moreover, I believe that air traffic is very important for the 
Tourism and Transportation sector in Cambodia. So I hope 
that more and more people will start to work in this field. 
 
LS ៖ ហេតុអ្វីបានជាអ្នកសម្រេចចិត្តធ្វើមុខជំនាញនេះ?
ស៊ា ន់៖  តំាងពីខ្ញុំនៅក្មេង ខ្ញុំតែងតែចង់ដឹងថា យន្តហោះ​​អាច​
ហោះបានយ៉ា ងម៉េច វាអាចដឹកអ្នកដំណ�ើ រល�ើអាកាស 
ហ�ើយហោះពប្រទេសមួយទៅប្រទេសមួយយ៉ាងដូចម្តេច? 
ល�ើសពីនេះ ខ្ញុំយល់ថា ចរាចរណ៍ដែនអាកាសពិតជា 
សំខាន់ណាស់សម្រាប់វស័ិយទេសចរណ៍ និងវស័ិយដឹក
ជញ្ជូ ននៅប្រទេសកម្ពុជា។ ដូច្នេះខ្ញុំសង្ឃឹមថា មនុស្សកាន់
តែច្រើននឹងចាប់ផ្តើមចាប់យកមុខជំនាញនេះ។

11
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What’s inside your 
cockpit, captain?

Control Stick/Yoke
There is one for both pilots on small 
aircrafts as well as on airliners. The 
control stick controls the movement 
of the plane in space. For example, 
moving it to the left steers the plane 
to the left. Moving it forward will 
pitch the plane’s nose down and 
moving it backward will pitch the 
plane’s nose up.
 
អ្នកប�ើកបរទាំងពីរនាក់មានមួយម្នា ក់​
នៅយន្តហោះខ្នាតត ចក៏ដូចជាយន្តហោះ​
ដឹក​អ្នកដំណ�ើ រ។ ដៃបញ្ជាគ្រ ប់គ្រង
ចលនា​របស់យន្តហោះនៅពេលហោះ 
ហ�ើរ។ ឧទាហរណ៍ ៖ 
នៅពេលមួលវា ទៅខាង​ឆ្វេង 
យន្តហោះក៏បែរទៅខាងឆ្វេង។ នៅ​
ពេលរញុវាទៅមុខ ក្បាលយន្តហោះ​នឹង​
ចុះទៅក្រោម​ ហ�ើយប�ើអូសវាមកក្រោយ 
ក្បាលរបស់យន្តហោះនឹងឡ�ើងទៅល�ើ។

Landing gear switch
For aircrafts equipped with a retractable gear, this switch allows pilots 
to extend and retract the landing wheels when necessary.  If the 
pilot forgets to extend the landing gear when the aircraft is in landing 
configuration, a warning horn will sound.

សម្រាប់យន្តហោះដែលមានចង្កឹះលេខល្បឿនដែលអាចផ្លា ស់ប្តូរទីតំាងបាន 
វាឱ្យអ្នកប�ើក​បរ​អាចពន្លាត  និងដកកង់ចុះចតនៅពេលចំាបាច់។ ប្រសិនប�ើអ្នក
ប�ើកបរភ្លេចពន្លាត ឧបករណ៍​ចុះចតនៅពេលដែលយន្តហោះកំពុងរ�ៀបចំចុះចត 
សញ្ញា ប្រកាសអាសន្ននឹងលាន់ឮឡ�ើង។

Rudder pedals 
 
When the top of the pedal is pressed, it acts as a brake when the plane is on 
the ground. The bottoms of the pedals are used for direction. When the plane 
is in the air or on the ground, pressing the bottom of the left pedal will turn the 
nose of the plane to the left, while the plane remains perpendicular to the Earth.
 
នៅពេលដែលផ្នែកខាងល�ើនៃឈ្នា ន់ត្រូវបានរញុ វាដ�ើរតួនាទីជាហ្វ្រាំ ងនៅ
ពេលយន្តហោះស្ថិតនៅ​ល�ើដី។ បាតនៃឈ្នា ន់ត្រូវបានប្រើកំណត់ទិសដៅ។ 
នៅពេលដែលយន្ដហោះនៅល�ើអាកាស ឬ​​នៅល�ើដីដោយចុចល�ើបាតនៃឈ្នា ន់ខាង 
ឆ្វេង ក្បាលយន្តហោះទៅខាងឆ្វេង នៅពេ​ល​ដែល​យន្ដហោះ​នៅកែងនឹងផែនដី។

Radar and navigation instruments 
 
These screens display information about the flight and pilots 
use them for navigation and to locate their destination. 

អេក្រង់ទាំងនេះបង្ហា ញព័ត៌មានពីការហោះហ�ើរ ហ�ើយអ្នកប�ើកបរ ប្រើវា
ដ�ើម្បីរកុរកនិងកំណត់ទីតំាងរបស់ពួកគេ។

Throttle
This control will allow pilots 
to accelerate the plane to 
greater speeds by changing 
the engine power settings. 
Pushing the lever forward 
increases the power and 
therefore the speed; pulling 
it downward decreases the 
speed.
 
ឧបករណ៍បញ្ជានេះ នឹង​អនុញ្ញា ​ត​​​​
ឱ្យអ្នកប�ើកបរយន្តហោះបង្កើន
ល្បឿន​ដោយការផ្លា ស់ប្តូរការ 
កំណត់នៃ​ថាមពលរបស់ 
ម៉ា សី៊ន។ ការរញុ​ដៃបិទប�ើកទៅ 
មុខនឹងបង្កើន​ថាមពល 
ឬកម្លាំ ងរញុ ហ�ើយ​វា​ក៏​បន្ថែម 
ល្បឿនដែរ។ តែ​ប�ើ​ទាញវា​ចុះ 
ក្រោម ល្បឿន​ក៏​ថយ​ចុះដែរ។
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Experience lift force by 
building a wind tunnel

A wind tunnel is a room that aeronautical engineers use to test the 
aerodynamic performance of aircrafts. These experiments help 

engineers to design highly efficient aircrafts.è 

រងូខ្យល់គឺជាបន្ទប់មួយដែលវសិ្វករអាកាសចរណ៍ប្រើដ�ើម្បីសាកល្បង 
ដំណ�ើ រការហោះហ�ើរនៃយន្តហោះ។ ការពិសោធទាំងនេះជួយវសិ្វករក្នុង
ការរចនាយន្ដហោះដែលមានប្រសិទ្ធភាពខ្ពស់។ è

What to do: 
 
01. Stick the foam block on your table top 
with tape and place the 2 wooden skewers 
at a distance from each other into the foam 
block;  
02.  With the help of an adult, cut the 
smaller piece of foam into the shape of an 
airfoil; 
03. Tie a knot at the end of the threaded 
needle. Then, pierce a hole through the 
middle of one straw, then through the 
middle of the airfoil and finally through the 
middle of the second straw; 
04. Insert the straws into each of the 
skewers, pull gently on the string so that 
the airfoil floats between the two skewers 
and tie the thread in a knot outside the 
second straw. 
 05.  Place the whole thing in front of a fan. 
Make sure the thicker end of the airfoil is 
facing the fan.  

អ្វីដែលត្រូវ​ធ្វេី ៖​
 
01. បិតដុំស្នោន ៅល�ើតុរបស់ប្អូនដោយប្រើ
ស្កុត ហ�ើយដោតឈ�ើចង្កា ក់ចំនួនពីរនៅ 
ចម្ងា យមួយពីគ្នា ។ 
02. សូមឱ្យមនុស្សធំជួយកាតបន្ទះស្នោ ឱ្យ
មានរាងកោងដូចស្លា បយន្តហោះ(ដូចក្នុង 
របូដែលបានបង្ហា ញ)។ 
 03. យកអំបោះមកដោតគទម្ជុល។ 
បន្ទា ប់មក ទម្លុះរន្ធមួយកាតតាមទុយោមួយ 
ហ�ើយបន្ទា ប់មក ចោះចូលចំពាក់កណ្តា ល
បន្ទះស្នោ រាងស្លា បយន្តហោះ រចួចុងបញ្ច ប់ 
ចោះចូលទុយោទីពីរ។ 
 04. យកទុយោស៊កចូលទៅក្នុងឈ�ើ 
ចង្កា ក់នីមួយៗ ទាញខ្សែថ្នមៗដ�ើម្បីទាញ
ស្នោ រាងស្លា បយន្តហោះឱ្យអណ្តែតឡ� ើង
នៅចន្លោះឈ �ើទាំងពីរ ហ�ើយចងខ្សែនៅ 
ផ្នែកខាងក្រៅនៃទុយោទីពីរ។  
05. ដាក់របស់ទាំងមូលនៅមុខកង្ហា រ។ 
ត្រូវប្រាកដថា ចំណុចដែលក្រាស់ជាងមុន 
ត្រូវប្រឈមនឹងកង្ហា រ។

What you will need:  A fan 
 A block of foam and a smaller  	    piece of foam 
 2 plastic straws, necks cut off  2 wooden skewersA threaded needleTape

អ្វី​ដែល​ប្អូន​ត្រូវក​ារ៖
 កង្ហា រមួយ

 ស្នោ មួយដុំ និងស្នោ មួយបន្ទះ

 ទុយោ២ដ�ើមដែលបានកាតកចេញរចួរាល់ 

 ឈ�ើចង្កា ក់២

 ម្ជុលដេរមួយ 
 ស្កុត

Why did  
that 
happen?  
 
When the fan 
blows air against the airfoil piece 
it is just liken when an aircraft is 
accelerating and air hits its wings. 
As the air touches the surface of the 
airfoil, it creates lift and pushes the 
airfoil piece upwards.     
 
នៅពេលដែលកង្ហា រផ្លុំខ្យល់ប៉ះនឹងស្នោ រ​
រាងស្លា បយន្តហោះនោះ វាមានលក្ខណៈ 
ស្រដ�ៀងគ្នាទ ៅនឹងពេលយន្តហោះកំពុង​
រត់ ហ�ើយខ្យល់ក៏បក់នៅល�ើស្លា បរបស់​
វា។ នៅពេលខ្យល់ប៉ះល�ើផ្ទៃនៃស្នោ រាង​
ស្លា បយន្តហោះនោះ វាបង្កើតកម្លាំ ង​
ល�ើក ហ�ើយរញុស្នោ រាងស្លា បយន្តហោះ 
ទៅខាងល�ើ។

អ្នកលក់ឪឡឹកតាមផ្លូវលក់ឪឡឹកបាន 
២១ផ្លែ នៅថ្ងៃចន្ទ។ នៅថ្ងៃអង្គា រ គាត​
លក់បានច្រើនជាងថ្ងៃចន្ទ៦ផ្លែ។ នៅ​
ថ្ងៃពុធ គាតលក់បានតិចជាងថ្ងៃអង្គា រ​
៨ផ្លែ។ នៅថ្ងៃព្រហស្បតិ៍ គាតលក់​
បានច្រើនជាងថ្ងៃពុធ ៣ផ្លែ។
• ត�ើអ្នកលក់បានលក់ឪឡឹកសរបុ​
ពីថ្ងៃច័ន្ទ ដល់ថ្ងៃព្រហស្បតិ៍បាន 
ប៉ុន្មា នផ្លែ?

If you think you know  
my name, send your  
answer to  
littlescientistsmag@gmail.com with 
your name and address. The first 5 
people to send in the right answer 
will receive a Kids City Pass! 
 
ប�ើប្អូនគិតថាប្អូនស្គាល់ឈ្មោះខ្ញុំ សូមផ្ញើចម្លើយរបស់ប្អូនមក​​កាន់​
អុីមែល littlescientistsmag@gmail.com។ សូម​កុំភ្លេច​
ផ្ញើឈ្មោះ និងអាសយដ្ឋានរបស់ប្អូន។ អ្នកដែលឆ្លើយត្រូវ ៥នាក់ 
ដំបូងនឹងទទួលបានសំបុត្រចូល «ឃីត ស៊ីធី (Kids City)»។

A watermelon street vendor sold 21 kg of 
watermelons one Monday. On the following 
Tuesday, he sold 6 kg more than he did on 
Monday. On Wednesday, he sold 8 kg less than 
he sold on Tuesday. On Thursday, he sold 3 kg 
more than he sold on Wednesday. •  How many kilos of watermelons 
did the vendor sell in total from Monday to Thursday?

Win a free pass to 
Kids City to visit the 
Science Gallery!

ANSWER FROM THE LAST 
MONTH'S ISSUE

ê A clouded leopard!  
Well done, Lorn Dara Soucheng, 
age 12, from Takhmao who sent 
us the correct answer first! 

Fun facts: This beautiful, 
medium-sized cat species has 

markings on its coat, which are said to 
look like overcast clouds. Their canine teeth 
are as big as a tigers, despite their relatively 
small size! They have very long tails for 
balance, short legs for a low centre of gravity 
and a rotating back ankle for a better grip, 
making them expert climbers.

ê ខ្លារខិនពពក! ​
សូមជួយអបអរទៅកាន់ លន តារា សូ៊ចេង អាយុ​
១២ឆ្នាំ  មកពីតាខ ម្ៅ  ដែលបានផ្ញើចម្លើយត្រឹមត្រូវមក
កាន់យ�ើងមុនដំបូងគេបង្អស់!
ចំណុចចាប់អារម្មណ៍ ៖ ប្រភេទជាមួយសត្វឆ្មាដ ​
ស្រស់​ស្អា តមួយនេះមានសញ្ញា សម្គា ល់នៅ​ល�ើ​
រោមរបស់វា ដែលគេនិយាយថា ម�ើលទៅ​ដចជា​
ពពកជិតភ្លៀង។ ចង្កូមរបស់ពួកវាអាចធំដចចង្កូម​
ខ្លា  ប�ើទោះបីជាទំហំខ្លួនរបស់វាតូចក៏ដោយ! ពួក​វា
មានកន្ទុយយ៉ាងវែងដ�ើម្បីទប់លំនឹង ជ�ើងខ្លីធ្វើឱ្យ​
ប្រជុំទម្ងន់វានៅទាប ហ�ើយកជ�ើងខាងក្រោ​​យ​​ដែល​
អាចវលិបានសម្រាប់ជាន់បានយ៉ា ងល្អ ដែល​នេះ​​
ហ�ើយ​​ធ្វើឱ្យពួកវាពូកែតោងឡ�ើង។ 

Ph
ot

o 
cr

ed
it:

W
ild

lif
e 

 A
lli

an
ce

Te
xt

 a
nd

 p
ho

to
s:

 Y
ou

 C
ha

ny
ut

he
a 

 

 
 

Find out if different fan speeds can have 
different effects on the airfoil. Turn the fan to different 
speeds and observe what happens. 
 
សូមស្វែងរកចម្លើយម�ើលថា ត�ើមានភាពខុសគ្នាទេប�ើសិនជាប្អួនប្ដូរល�្បឿននៃកង្ហារ។ ដូច្នេះ 
សូមប្ដូរល�្បឿននៃកង្ហាររបស់ប្អូន ហ�ើយសង្កេតម�ើលថា វាមានអ្វីក�ើតឡ�ើង។

Try this out!

12

MATH WIZZ

01

Look closely at these shapes. In each row, 
the third shape is obtained by applying 
a rule to the first two shapes. Can you 
deduce what the third shape of the last row 
will be?

Answers ចម្លើយ –  02.
01. 89kg, ៨៩ផ្លែ

 It’s all Fun
Games!& 

សូមម�ើលរបូភាពទាំងនេះឱ្យច្បាស់។ ក្នុង​ជួរ​
នីមួយៗ របូរាងទីបីបានបង្កើតឡ�ើងដោយការលុប  
ផ្នែកអ្វីមួយដូចគ្នា របស់របូទីមួយនិងរបូទីពីរ។ ត�ើប្អូន
អាចបង្កើតរបូទីបីនៃជួរចុងក្រោយបានទេ?

02

??

Our skin is 
completely renewed 
every 4 weeks. 

True! Although we do not shed an 
entire layer of skin as a shell like 
snakes, around 1 million 
dead skin cells fall from the 
top layer of our skin every 
day! As soon as a skin cell 
dies, it is replaced by a 
new one from the lower 
layers beneath. Our entire 
skin is replaced every 28 
days.
 

ស្បែករបស់យ�ើងរបក ហ�ើយ
ផ្លាស់ប្ដូរថ្មីទាំងស្រុងរាល់៤ 
សប្ដាហ៍។
ជាការពិត! ទោះបីជាយ�ើងមិនសកស្រទាប់
ស្បែកទាំងមូលដូចសត្វពស់ក៏ដោយ 
កោសិកាស្បែកងាប់ៗប្រហែល១លាន
កោសិកាបានជ្រុះចេញពីស្រទាប់ស្បែក
ខាងល�ើរបស់យ�ើងជារ�ៀងរាល់ថ្ងៃ! នៅ​
ពេលកោសិកាស្បែកងាប់ វានឹង​ជំនួស​
ដោយស្រទាប់ថ្មីខាងក្រោម។ ស្បែករបស់
យ�ើងទាំងមូលបានផ្លា ស់ប្ដូរទាំងស្រុង 
រ�ៀងរាល់២៨ថ្ងៃ។



15

Science News

14

Geek Zone

14

Use programming to become  
a graphic designer!

In this tutorial, we’re going to use a lesson from 
Khan Academy to teach a computer how to draw. 

Khan Academy is a website with lots of lessons related 
to science and math. To start, go to  
www.khanacademy.org/computing. è

នៅក្នុងមេរ�ៀននេះ យ�ើងនឹងប្រើប្រាស់មេរ�ៀនមួយពី 
ខាន អាខាដឹមី(Khan Academy) ក្នុងការបង្រៀនកុំព្យូទ័រ​
ឱ្យចេះគររបូ។ ខាន អាខាដឹមី គឺជាគេហទំពរ​ដែល​មាន​
មេរ�ៀនជាច្រើនទាក់ទងនឹងវទិ្យាសាស្ត្រ និងគណិតវទិ្យា។ 
ដ�ើម្បីចាប់ផ្តើម សូមចូលទៅកាន់
www.khanacademy.org/computing ។ è

Click the “Computer Programming” title to go 
to the page with the programming lessons. It 
should be the first title in the list, but you might 
have to scroll down.
 
សូមចុចល�ើ «Computer 
Programming» ដ�ើម្បីចូលទៅកាន់ទំពរ​​
ដែលមានមេរ�ៀនអំពការសរសេរកម្មវធីិ។ 
ប្អូននឹងឃ�ើញវាដំបូងគេបង្អស់នៅក្នុង
បញ្ជី  ប៉ុន្តែប�ើប្អូនម�ើលមិនឃ�ើញទេ ប្អូន
ប្រហែលជាត្រូវម�ើលចុះមកក្រោម។

01

Now the fun begins. 
You should see a screen with a big play button 
in the middle of it. Click play, and watch the 
video. Notice how as the code in the left-hand 
window changes, the picture of the smiley face 
on the right-hand changes as well! If you pause 
the video you can change the code yourself and 
see how it affects the drawing. 
 
ឥឡូវនេះភាពសប្បាយរកីរាយនឹងចាប់ផ្តើមហ�ើយ។ 
ប្អូននឹងឃ�ើញអេក្រង់ដែលមានបូ៊តុង «PLAY» 
នៅចំកណ្តា ល។ សូមចុចលេង ហ�ើយម�ើលវដីេអូ។ 
សូមកត់សម្គា ល់នៅពេលកូដផ្នែកខាងឆ្វេងផ្លា ស់ប្តូរ​   
របូភាពមុខញញឹមនៅផ្នែកខាងស្តាំ ក៏ផ្លា ស់ប្តូរ​ដែរ! 
ប្រសិនប�ើប្អូនបញ្ឈប់វដីេអូ ប្អូនអាចប្តូរលេខកូដ​
ដោយខ្លួនឯង ហ�ើយម�ើលថា ត�ើវាប៉ះពាល់ដល់​
គំនូរឬទេ។
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Once the video is finished, the 
character on the right should be 
coloured in along with a purple 
headband. To test our programming 
skills, we’re going to change the 
colour of the headband and the 
background. Hover over line 18 - 
this is the line of code that colours 
in the smiley face. You should 
see a little box pop up - click it to 
select a colour for the headband.
 
នៅពេលដែលវដីេអូចប់ តួអង្គនៅ
ខាងស្តាំ នឹងមានពណ៌ជាមួយនឹង​
ក្រណាត់ជួតក្បាលពណ៌ស្វា យ។ ដ�ើម្បីសាកល្បងជំនាញ​
សរសេរកម្មវធីិរបស់យ�ើង យ�ើងនឹងផ្លា ស់ប្តូរពណ៌នៃក្រណាត់​
ជួតក្បាល និងផ្ទៃខាងក្រោយ។ ទៅបន្ទាត ទី១៨- នេះគជា​
បន្ទាត ​នៃកូដដែលមានពណ៌នៅក្នុងផ្ទៃមុខញញឹម។ ប្អូននឹង​
ឃ�ើញ​ប្រអប់តូចៗលេចឡ�ើង - សូមចុចល�ើវាដ�ើម្បីជ្រើស 
ពណ៌មួយសម្រាប់ក្រណាត់ជូតក្បាល ។

Notice that when you choose a colour, the numbers 
inside the parentheses change. Computers 

can’t see colours the way we can, so they use 
these numbers to figure out what colour 

to display. When you change the colour 
using the colour picker, the numbers 

in the parentheses should change 
too.
 
សូមចំណំាថា នៅពេលដែ​ល​ប្អូន​
ជ្រើសរ� ើសពណ៌ លេខនៅក្នុងវង់ 
ក្រចកក៏ផ្លា ស់ប្តូរដែរ។ កុំព្យូទ័រមិន​
អាចម�ើលពណ៌ដូចយ�ើងបានទេ    
ដូច្នេះពកវាប្រើលេខទាំងនេះដ�ើម្បី

យល់ពីពណ៌ដែលវាត្រូវបង្ហា ញ។ នៅ
ពេលប្អូនប្តូរពណ៌ដោយប្រើឧបករណ៍

ជ្រើសរ� ើសពណ៌ លេខនៅក្នុងវង់ក្រចក 
នឹងប្តូរផងដែរ។ 
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You can also change the shape 
and size of the smiley face 

using the same lines of code on 
the left side of the screen. See if 
you can figure out how to change 
the shape of the smiley face or 
even add new shapes. Click the 
“Documentation” button below 
the video if you want ideas for 
shapes to draw. Happy coding! 

ប្អូនក៏អាចផ្លា ស់ប្តូររបូរាង និងទំហំ​​
លេខកូដដចគ្នាន ៅផ្នែកខាង​​
ឆ្វេង​នៃ​អេក្រង់​ផងដែរ។ 
សូមប្អូនសាកល្បងម�ើល​​ថា ​ត�ើ​
ប្អូនអាចរកវធីិផ្លា ស់ប្តូររបូរាង 
ផ្ទៃមុខញញឹម ឬបន្ថែមរបូថ្មី​
បានដែរឬទេ។ សូមចុចបូ៊តុង ​        
« Documentation » នៅខាង​ក្រោម​​
វដីេអូ ប្រសិនប�ើប្អូនចង់ដឹងពី 
រប�ៀបនៃការគូររបូរាងផ្សេងៗ។ 
សូមសរសេរកូដឱ្យសប្បាយ! 
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Instead of starting with the first lesson, we’re going 
to skip ahead to the “Coloring” lesson. Later, you 
can work through all the other lessons too. Select 
“Coloring with Code” to get started. 
 
ដោយមិនចាប់ផ្ដើមពីមេរ�ៀនទីមួយ យ�ើងនឹងរលំងទៅមេរ�ៀន 
«ពណ៌» ។ នៅពេលក្រោយ ប្អូនអាចរ�ៀនមេរ�ៀនផ្សេងៗទ�ៀតបាន
ដែរ។ សូមជ្រើសរ� ើស «Coloring with Code» ដ�ើម្បីចាប់ផ្ដើម ។
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The British Embassy in Cambodia funds the 
“STEM bus”, a bus full of exciting science 
games and experiments that goes around 
the country teaching Cambodian children 
about STEM. 

STEM BUS

សួស្ដី ខ្ញុំឈ ម្ោះ  ចាយ ស�ៀវម៉េង។ ខ្ញុំជាសិស្ស​

ថ្នា ក់ទី៩ នៅវទិ្យាល័យអង្គរ ក្នុងខេត្ត 

ស�ៀមរាប។ នៅពេលរថយន្ត ស្ទែម (STEM) 

បានមកដល់ ខ្ញុំចាប់អារម្មណ៍ជាងគេទៅនឹង​

ស្តង់គណិតវទិ្យា និងការធ្វើតេស្តខួរក្បាល​

ទាក់ទងនឹងគណិតវទិ្យាដោយសារ​សកម្មភាព​

ទាំងនេះបានជួយខ្ញុំបង្កើតជំនាញគណិតវទិ្យា​​

យ៉ា ងឆាប់រហ័ស។ ខ្ញុំមានអារម្មណ៍រ ំភ�ើប 

ណាស់! ល្បែងទាំងនេះធ្វើឱ្យគណិតវទិ្យា​

មានភាពងាយស្រួលជាងមុន។ ខ្ញុំរ�ៀនសង្កេត​

យ៉ា ងប្រុងប្រយ័ត្ន ហ�ើយគិតយ៉ា ងហ្មតចត់។ 

ខ្ញុំសង្ឃឹមថា រថយន្ត ស្ទែម អាចនៅ​

សាលារ�ៀន​​របស់ខ្ញុំឱ្យបានយូរជាងនេះ ព្រោះ 

ខ្ញុំបានសប្បាយ ហ�ើយបានរ�ៀនទ�ៀតផង។ 

ខ្ញុំចូលចិត្តរថយន្ត ស្ទែម។

Hello, my name is Chay 
Sievmeng. I am a student in grade 9 in Angkor High School, in Siem Reap. When the STEM bus came, I was very interested in the math booth and the math brain test because these activities helped me improve my math skills quickly. It felt amazing! It made math seem easy. I learnt to look carefully and think deeply. I wish the STEM Bus would stay longer at my school because it’s fun and I learned from it. I love the STEM Bus.

ខ្ញុំឈ ម្ោះ  ឌុក ដែន ហ�ើយនេះជាមិត្តរបស់ខ្ញុំ 

កែប ខេម។ យ�ើងរ�ៀនថ្នា ក់ទី១១ “C” 

នៅ​វទិ្យាល័យកំពង់ថ្ម ខេត្តកំពង់ធំ។ 

ខ្ញុំរ ំភ�ើប​ខ្លាំ ងណាស់ដែលរថយន្ដ ស្ទែម 

បានមកសាលារ�ៀនរបស់យ�ើង ព្រោះខ្ញុំ

បានឃ�ើញអ្វីដែលខ្ញុំមិនធ្លា ប់បានដឹង​ពមុន 

ដូចជាការបោះពុម្ព ស្រ៊ីឌី(3D) ក្រឡាចត្រង្គ 

សូដូគូ(Sudoku) និង​ល្បែង​សាងសង់។ 

សកម្មភាពដែលខ្ញុំចូលចិត្តបំផុត​គល្បែង​

សាងសង់នៅក្នុងស្តង់វសិ្វកម្ម ព្រោះ​យ�ើង​

អាចធ្វើការជាក្រុមបាន។ នៅ​ពេល​ទំនេរ 

ខ្ញុំក៏អាចលេងល្បែងនេះជាមួយបងប្អូន 

ឬសាច់ញាតិរបស់ខ្ញុំនៅផ្ទះបានដែរ។

My name is Dork Den and this is my friend Keb Kem. We are grade 11 “ C ” at Kompong Thmor High School, in Kampong Thom. I am very excited that the STEM Bus came to our school because I discovered things I had never heard of before such as 3D printing, Sudoku grids and construction games. My favorite activity was the construction game in the engineering booth 
because we were able 
to work as a team. In 
my free time I can 
also do this with my 
brothers or relatives at 
home.
 


